of 2005 for its investment in Newsummit instead of for “future investment on food and
beverage related industries (which may or may not include investments in further
restaurants) and/or property investment when suitable opportunities arise” as referred
to in the announcement of the Company dated 9th May, 2005 and circular of the
Company dated 14th June, 2005 published in connection with the convertible note
issue.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive director) are of the view that
the terms of the Agreement, the grant of the Call Option and the terms of the First
Convertible Note and Second Convertible Note are fair and reasonable and in the
interest of Shareholders as a whole.

8. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming full conversion of
Assuming full the First Convertible

conversion of the First Note and the Second
Convertible Notes and Convertible Note and
no further shares are no further shares are

issued from the date of issued from the date of
As at the date of this announcement till this announcement till

this announcement the date of conversion the date of conversion
Number of % of Number of % of Number of % of

Name of Shareholders Shares shareholding Shares shareholding Shares shareholding

Newsummit NIL NIL 1,000,000,000 28.16 1,494,375,000 36.94
Hon Po Investment Ltd. 76,000,000 2.98 76,000,000 2.14 76,000,000  1.88

Public Shareholders 2,475,200,000 97.02 2,475,200,000 69.70 2,475,200,000 61.18

Total 2,551,200,000 100.00 3,551,200,000 100.00 4,045,575,000 100.00

25

RECENT FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY

Date of
General Intended Use

Announcement Net Mandate of Proceeds Actual use of
Description Date proceeds granted as announced Proceeds

Issue of 126,000,000 20th January, About 27th May, General working capital Used as intended
new shares of 2005 HK$7.6 2004
HK$0.01 each million
pursuant to a
vendor-placing
exercise at
HK$0.0624 per share

Issue of HK$40 million 7th February, About 30th June, Settle debts and Used as intended
of first convertible 2005 HK$39.4 2005 liabilities other than
notes pursuant to million accounts payable,
a placing agreement other payables and

accruals of Group,
and balance of the
proceeds may be
applied towards
repayment of working
capital advances by
Hon Po Investments
Limited

Issue of HK$100 million 9th May, 2005 About 30th June, Used for future Applied as deposit
of second convertible HK$98.2 2005 investment on food for  acquisition